
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chairman: Rachel Eburne 
Vice Chairman: Derek Osborne 

 
James Caston 

John Field 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 

 

Lavinia Hadingham 
Lesley Mayes 
Kevin Welsby 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence/substitutions  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members  
 

 

3   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

5   MOS/17/12 Void Times in Council Properties 
 

7 - 22 

6   MOS/17/13 Information Bulletin  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 
published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 
Committee as well as information that a service considers should be made known to the 
Committee. 
 
The Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 

1. Community Engagement – An Update on the Committee Recommendations 
from April 2017. 

 

23 - 24 

 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 
9.30 am 
 

PLACE Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 

  

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

7   MOS/17/14 Forthcoming Decisions List  
 

25 - 28 

8   MOS/17/15 MSDC Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan  
 

29 - 32 



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, High Street, Needham Market on Thursday, 
17 August 2017. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Rachel Eburne - Chair Lesley Mayes 
 Derek Osborne – Vice Chairman Suzie Morley* 
 John Field Kevin Welsby 
 Lavinia Hadingham  
*Denotes a substitute 
 
In attendance: 
 Councillor Robert Everitt 

Councillor Nick Gowrley 
Councillor Jill Wilshaw 
Strategic Director 
Assistant Director – Communities and Public Access 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
Senior Development Management Planning Officer 
Corporate Manager – Housing Options 
Governance Support Officer 

 
28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor James Caston.  Councillor 

Suzie Morley was substituting for Councillor Elizabeth Gibson – Harries. 
 

29   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 None received. 
 

30   MOS/17/8 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 
2017  
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on the 20 July 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

31   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

32   MOS/17/9 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP)  
 

 Jonathan Free, Assistant Director – Communities and Public Access, introduced 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Robert Everitt for St. Edmundsbury Borough Council and Chairman for 
Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) and Melanie Yolland, 
Communities Officer (Safe) and Safeguarding Lead and Prevent Lead with 
responsibility for Mid Suffolk District. 
 
Councillor Robert Everitt explained the structural organisation of the WSCSP and 
how the councils in Western Suffolk co-operated across the districts to address 
issues within the area. Similarities often existed between the issues raised and it 
was beneficial to the Districts to share experiences and practices. 
 
Melanie Yolland said that the WSCSP conducted an annual strategic assessment 
which was required as a statutory responsibility.  The assessment investigated crime 
and disorder issues across the four districts and was compiled by Suffolk County 
Council.  The data was collected from sources such as crime and disorder services, 
ambulance and public health Services.  An analysis of the different types of crime 
was undertaken to identify curre
[...]
ommunity groups and provided support for the 
application process to enable a successful bid for funding.   Community groups were 
required to produce regular quarterly reports and statistics of how the funding was 
spent to the WSCSP.  Adjustments could be made to the funding if it was deemed 
necessary.  The PCC also monitored how the funding was spent. 
 
Councillor Rachel Eburne said that a lot of work was being done with limited 
resources and Members appreciated how many community groups were involved in 
the WSCSP and the work done by the panel.  
 
Councillor Eburne suggested two amendments to the recommendations: 
 

 That the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership’s annual report 
includes an outcome summary. 

 

 The designated WSCSP Member to report annually to the Council on the 
work of the Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Councillors Rachel Eburne and Lesley Mayes proposed and seconded the 
recommendations respectively. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
 
 

Page 3



RESOLUTION 
 
The Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership’s annual report includes an 
outcome summary.  
 
The designated WSCSP Member to report annually to the Council on the work of the 
Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership. 
 
To review and scrutinise the community safety activity of the Western Suffolk 
Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) from April 2016 to July 2017  

33   MOS/17/10 SCOPING A REVIEW OF VOIDS  
 

 Councillor Rachel Eburne asked Members to consider the Scoping Review 
Document MOS/17/10. 
 
Some Members felt that the voids report was a challenge to read and that it was not 
always clear how the voids was being measured.  The Officer explained the 
measuring of voids was the time it took to re-let a property and properties which 
were deemed to be demolished and they would not be included in the voids lists.  
Members asked to have a list of the explanations of the abbreviation used in the 
reports.  
 
It was agreed that to compare voids statistics with statistics from other similar 
councils, it was necessary to understand what was being included in the voids lists 
and what exactly was being measured. Comparison was not easy as the method of 
dealing with voids varied in different councils. 
 
The Corporate Manager – Housing Options said that during the last three years the 
voids time had been reduced on all properties by just under a half. However, the 
introduction in April of Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Service (BMBS) had 
increased the turnaround time for voids.  The Senior Leadership Team 
acknowledged this and it was understood that the BMBS team was now fully 
operational, but still had a few issues to solve.  In 2015/16 the turnaround time for 
voids in Mid Suffolk was 31 days compared with the median figured of 29 days 
supplied by Housemark, a benchmarking provider.  The team was continuously 
working towards improving performance. 
 
The Committee discussed the differences between the operation of BMBS and a 
privately operating repair service for housing.  The Strategic Director said that it was 
not possible to make this comparison, because the Councils was not able to evict 
tenants in the same way as a private organisation could.  The Council was not a 
profit-making operation and worked within different parameters than an organisation 
in the private sector. 
 
Generally, members were satisfied with the Scoping Document and the Committee 
discussed the time scale for the Voids Report.  Councillor Eburne suggested that a 
draft be provide to the Chair, Vice-chair and the Strategic Director recommended 
this was done in cooperation with the Chairman of Babergh District Council.  He also 
said it was important to include a way forward to issues raised in the report, so that it 

Page 4



was possible to measure progress in next year’s voids review. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
The Voids report be presented at the Overview and Scrutiny on 19 October 2017 
and that a draft report be circulated to the Chair and Vice-Chair of Mid Suffolk 
District Council and to the Chair of Babergh District Council before the final report 
was produced. 
 

34   UPDATE FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 

 John Pateman-Gee - Senior Development Management Planning Officer, provided 
the update, and directed Members to the tabled papers for Mid Suffolk Planning 
Appeals.  He said that there were consequences for the Council if the thresholds set 
out in the Performance Charter were not observed, so it was important that the 
Council performed above the designated thresholds.  
 
He then explained Table 1 of the tabled papers and said there were two thresholds 
which had to be meet: 
 

 The time it took for an application to be processed, which depending on the 
type of application was between eight to sixteen weeks.  

 The quality of decision making, which was a statistical term for how many 
appeals were permitted. 

 
In terms of timing for major and non-major applications the Council performed above 
the threshold.  But although the Council performed above the threshold for quality, it 
was important to improve on the current level as the percentage of major 
applications allowed to go to appeal was 5.6%, which only left a margin of 4.4% 
before the threshold was reached (Table 2, page 2).  For the 2500 non-major 
applications only 25 or 1% of these applications went to appeal and this was well 
below the 25% threshold. 
 
The Senior Development Management Planning Officer then explained the 2016 
statistics obtained from the Planning Inspectorate website for the appeals in Mid 
Suffolk District.  Members questioned him on the figures provided and it was agreed 
that the officer would forward the latest statistics to Members of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Eburne reminded members that they needed to consider the effect of the 
planning applications appeals process and if there were any areas that Members felt 
should be scrutinised.  
 
Some Members suggested that it would be useful to divide the performance 
statistics up between Mid Suffolk District and Babergh District, as the difference 
between the two councils would influence the overall results.  
 
The Officer continued to say that in the last two years there had been many changes 
to the planning department and to policy. The loss of a five-year land supply also 
had an effect on the appeal process.  The challenge was to determine how to 
improve the appeal process to remain within the required threshold. 

Page 5



Members questioned the Senior Development Management Planning Officer  
including: 
 

 If there existed a common trend between the successful appeals; 

 How often Members overturned officers’ recommendations and what kind of 
appeals did Members overturn; 

 The difference between major and non-major appeals; 

 Increases in charges for major planning applications and appeals; 

 Increases in applications without pre-applications advice, as a result of the 
introduction of charges for pre-application advice; 

 The need to change the overall process as the appeals process performance 
was well within the threshold. 

 
Councillor Eburne ask that it be noted that if the Committee had the assurance that 
the Planning Department monitored the performance of appeals and that the 
performance was maintained above the threshold, no further scrutiny was necessary 
unless the performance fell below the threshold. 
 
Councillor Eburne asked what element of the performance was recorded in the 
Performance Report as the latest performance figures would be included and 
Members could then decide if further scrutiny was required. 
 
Emily Yule, Assistant Director – Law and Governance confirmed that the 
performance for appeals was available in the Performance Report. 
 
The latest performance figures from the Planning Inspectorate to be forwarded to 
Members. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
The update be noted 
 

35   INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 

 The was no item for the bulletin. 
 

36   MOS/17/11 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan was noted with the following amendments: 
 
The Void Review to be presented on 19 October and the Neighbourhood Plan to 
moved forward to the 14 September. 
 
The business of the meeting concluded at 11.15 am. 
 
 
 
 

……………………………………… 
                                                                               Chairman 

Page 6



 

MOSMID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member for Housing  Report Number: MOS/17/12 

To:  Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting:     14 September 
2017 

 
VOID TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the committee with information 
about the average time to re-let vacancies within Council housing stock and the action 
being taken to improve performance.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee has received assurances that appropriate steps are being taken 
to reduce void times and that the position be reported to Cabinet; 

2.2 That the approach to reducing void times be endorsed; 

2.3 That the performance against void targets be monitored and that any 
underperformance be reported back to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Re-let performance has a direct impact on resources within the HRA. Rent loss and 
payment of council tax reduces the funds available for other activities. Average rent 
equates to £80 per week and with approximately 200 vacancies a year, a reduction 
of 7 days in the void time would achieve a saving of around £16,000 in rent loss and 
£3500 in council tax. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications to this report. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report is not closely linked with the Council’s Corporate / Significant Risks 
However risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Rent loss resu
[...]
the time taken for 
the different stages in the 
void process 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A number of activities are required 
before a property can be re-let. 
 
Setting targets for the main 
contributors to the overall void time 
and monitoring performance allows us 
to identify areas of concern and direct 
resources appropriately. 
 

 
Staff time to record events in 
the void process and report on 
performance 

 
Targets 1a to 1c to be monitored in 
working days on a monthly basis. 
 
Taking into account the number of 
properties typically requiring major 
works, minor works or standard 
repairs the targets in working days 
would achieve an average total re-
let time of 21 calendar days. 
 
 
 
 
 

1a Asbestos surveys Asbestos surveys are required before 
any repairs can be carried out. Asbestos 
removal may also be required. 
 

Staff time to record events in 
the void process and report on 
performance 

 
Average time to complete: 
 
Asbestos surveys:         3 days 

P
age 13



Appendix A 
Surveys can be carried out prior to the 
end of a tenancy but if not the time 
taken contributes to the overall void 
time.  

1b Completion of void repairs 
 

Before a property can be re-let work is 
completed to bring the property to the 
lettable standard and to carry out 
safety checks. 
 
Due to the variable condition in which 
properties are returned by the out-
going tenant, targets are set for the 3 
different levels of work required.  

  
Average time to complete: 
 
Standard repair work: 5 days 
Minor works:                10 days 
Major works:                 35 days 

 

1c Time taken from when 
properties are ready to let to 
the start of the new tenancy.  

This records the time after BMBS has 
confirmed a property is ready to be re-
let to the date a new tenancy 
commences and the void period ends.   

  
Average time to complete: 
 
5 days 

2 Implement workflow within 
Open Housing 

 

Workflow for the voids process will 
improve efficiency, accuracy and 
communic
[...]
roved central heating system 

• minor roof repairs 

• repairs to gutters 

• repairs to downpipes and drains 

• loft insulation top ups 

• repairs to paths, walls, fencing and. gates. 

Page 21



Appendix B 

Homes 

Standard 

At least three double socket outlets in the living room, kitchen and bedrooms; 
Electrical socket in the bathroom for electric shavers and toothbrushes; and 
Carbon monoxide detectors (linked to smoke detectors wherever possible). 
To be reviewed after 12 months in conjunction with the average void costs. 

 

 

 

Page 22



MOS/17/13 

 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

INFORMATION BULLETIN - 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 

published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 

Committee as well as information that a service considers should be made to the 

Committee. 

 

1. Community Engagement 

(An update on the Committee Recommendations from April 2017) 

The Senior Leadership Team does take into account the feedback from all aspects 
of community engagement, particularly the feedback received from the presentation 
to Joint Scrutiny Committee by the Tenant Forum and Suffolk Food Hall business.  
Indeed, as part of our Public Access Strategy going forward, we are seeking better 
ways of engaging with communities, customers, businesses, tenants, and all those 
with whom we have dealings in a professional, customer and community-
focused way.  The feedback that we have received is an important element of this 
work. 
  
We do take a pragmatic approach where we can, and where we have the flexibility so 
to do.  Staff are receiving training accordingly, and the Customer Service Team, even 
without a Corporate Manager or Assistant Director, are striving to work better and 
improve the way we do business even in advance of the complete implementation of 
the Public Access Strategy. 
  
The website was re
[...]
her with a 24/7 website 
and self-service options for payments, planning and waste collection should improve 
our service to customers overall.   
  
There has been a cultural change in the organisation as a result of the decision to 
move to Endeavour House and in the way that we will provide our services to 
customers, this is particularly so with Agile working.  There is more to 
do and we continue to make cultural changes throughout all our teams.  The 
communication for the move to Endeavour House has improved, but we do recognise 
that as ever with these matters, there are always lessons that can be learned about 
how it could have been more effective". 

 
 

 

 

Page 24



MOS/17/14 
 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

September to December 2017 

Status Subject Summary 
Decision Maker 

& Decision 
Date 

Contacts: 

Reason for Inclusion Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

Officer(s) 

New 
Lawshall 

Neighbourhood 
Plan 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
7 September 

2017 
Lee Parker 

Paul Bryant/Paul Munson 
01449 724771 

Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

New 
Quarter one 
Budgetary 

Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Cabinet 
4/7 September 

2017 

Peter Patrick 
John 

Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

New 

New Economic 
Strategy for 
Norfolk and 

Suffolk 

To agree the 
proposals for 
endorsement 

Cabinet 
9/12 October 

John Ward 
Gerard 

Brewster 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 

New 
New Anglia 
Strategic 

Economic Plan 

To endorse 
the final 
strategy 

Cabinet 
9/12 October 

John Ward 
Gerard 

Brewster 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 

Amended Leisure Strategy 
For comment 

and 
agreement 

Cabinet 
9/12 October 

2017 

Julie 
Flatman/ 
Margaret 
Maybury 

Chris F
[...]
1449 724673/01473 826610 or Email: CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk 

If you wish to make any representations as to why you feel an item that is marked as an “exempt” or confidential item should instead be open to the public, 

please contact the Monitoring Officer on 01473 825891 or Email: emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk.  Any such representations must be received at 

least 10 working days before the expected date of the decision. 

P
age 27

mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Karen.coll@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


MOS/17/14 
 
Arthur Charvonia 

Chief Executive 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils 

 

 

 
 
If you require this document in large print, audio or Braille or in a different language, please contact the Governance Team on 01449 724673/ 01473 
826610 or email CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 28

mailto:CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk


 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 

 

From: Ben Staines, Project and Research 
Officer Report Number: MOS/17/15 

To:  Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 14 September 2017 

 
FORWARD PLAN FOR 2017/2018 

 

The table below is a draft of the forward plan for the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  This table will be reviewed at each meeting and could be amended in the light 
of new items arising or as a result of items on the Forthcoming Decisions List being 
selected for scrutiny.   
 

 
Date of Committee – 19 October 2017 

 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic 
plan reference 

Neighbourhood 
plans 

The Corpora
[...]
l 
Services 
Partnership. 

To identify what the 
Committee would want to 
look at in this review and 
also what the aims, 
objectives and desired 
outcomes, of the review 
would be. 

Emily Yule - Assistant 
Director – Law and 
Governance. 

Financially 
sustainable 
Councils; 
Strengthened and 
clear governance 
to enable 
delivery. 

 
 

Date of Committee – 14 December 2017 
 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic 
plan reference 

Review of the 
Legal Services 
Partnership. 

To carry out the review in 
accordance with the 
aims, objectives and 
desired outcomes 
identified in the scoping 
carried out at the 
November 2017 meeting. 

Emily Yule - 
Assistant Director – 
Law and 
Governance. 

Financially 
sustainable 
Councils; 
Strengthened 
and clear 
governance to 
enable delivery. 

 
 

Date of Committee –  January 2018 
 

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic 
plan reference 

Draft Joint Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy and 
2017/18 Budget. 

To scrutinise the papers 
before final presentation 
to Full Council and to 
make any suggestions of 
changes felt appropriate. 

Katherine Steel -
Assistant Director – 
Corporate Resources 

Financially 
Sustainable 
Councils 

 
 
 

Page 30



 

Topics identified for review by O&S but not currently timetabled: 
 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Services. 

Plan for this to be reviewed 12 months after the implementation of the services, in 
April 2018. 

Shared Legal Services 
Plan for this to be reviewed 12 months after the implementation of the services, in 
April 2018. 

Home Ownership Review. 
This was on the forthcoming decisions List for July 2017 but has been deferred for 
Cabinet consideration in August 2017. 

Investment Strategy 
It was agreed at the July 2017 meeting that this would be included in the forward plan 
at an as yet to be determined date. 

Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
 Required to take place at least once in 12 months following August 2017 meeting. 
  
 
Authorship: 
 
Ben Staines 

 
Tel: 01449 724572 

Project and Research Officer E-mail: ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2017
	5 MOS/17/12 Review of Voids
	Appendix A Voids tracking and influencing indicators
	Appendix B Lettable Standard

	6 MOS/17/13 Information Bulletin
	7 MOS/17/14 Forthcoming Decisions List
	8 MOS/17/15 MSDC Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held at the Council Chamber, Mid Suffolk District Council Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market on Thursday, 14 September 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Rachel Eburne - Chair Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
 Derek Osborne - Vice Chairman Wendy Marchant* 
 James Caston Kevin Welsby 
 Lavinia Hadingham  
*denotes a substitute 

 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillor Jill Wilshaw 

Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
Corporate Manager – BMBS 
Corporate Manager – Housing Options 
Project and Research Officer 
Governance Support Officer 

 
37   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
 An apology of absence was received from Councillors John Field and Lesley Mayes.  

 
Councillor Wendy Marchant was substituting for Councillor Mayes. 
 

38   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

39   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 AUGUST 2017  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 17 August 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record with the following amendment: 
 
Page 4, paragraph two from the bottom of the page to read:  ……The Strategic 
Director said that it was not possible to make this comparison, as the Council was 
not a profit- making operation and worked within different parameters than an 
organisation in the private sector. 
 

40   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 



41   MOS/17/12 REVIEW OF VOIDS  
 

 Councillor Rachel Eburne informed Members that voids had been before the 
Committee in February 2016, but there had been substantial changes to the voids 
procedures and processes, including the formation of Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
Maintenance Service (BMBS), and that the Committee was now scrutinising these to 
ensure they benefitted the void management process. 
 
Sue Lister, Corporate Manager – Housing Options, began by saying that the void 
management for Mid Suffolk District Councils in 2015 – 2016 had been 42 days, but 
that this had improved to 35 days in 2016 -2017, including major repairs and hard to 
let properties.  To continue to reduce void times improvements and operational 
changes had been made, including: 
 

 An integrated IT system;  

 Continuity in the working process for the trade teams for both Councils; 

 A single IT platform for both Councils in December 2016. 

 The introduction of Babergh and Mid Suffolk Maintenance Service (BMBS) in 
April 2017; 

 
To implement all operational process and procedures would take time, to ensure that 
the working practices across both Councils were fully implemented and streamline. 
 
Justin Newton-Wright, Corporate Manager for BMBS then explained that the 
complete overhaul of the procedures and processes for voids should have been put 
in place before BMBS was operational, however as this had not been the case the 
teams were working on updating these and provided a full repair service to both 
councils at the same time.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding the differences between the Target 
Reduction of Voids Times in Days (Appendix A) for Babergh and Mid Suffolk District 
Councils, the Officers explained that there existed differences in the workings of the 
teams and supervisory impetus, but also locations of depots and distances in the 
community had an impact on the Target Reduction.    
 
It was established that currently the Mid Suffolk District team was working from 
Stowmarket but once the Council Offices were closed the main depots were to be at 
Creeting Road in Stowmarket and Great Wenham in Babergh District 
 
Table 8, page 8 in the report, was clarified by the Corporate Manager – Housing 
Options.  Each figure represented the time it took for a property with a particular kind 
of repair to be re-let, and the blue column was the average for all voids to be re-let.   
 
The Corporate Manager – BMBS, then informed Members of the process of dealing 
with asbestos in an empty property in accordance with the Health and Safety 
procedures.  It involved the co-ordination of outside contractors to conduct the 
survey, testing for asbestos and the possible removal of asbestos, which lengthen 
the time it took to re-let the property. 
 
Once a property was empty a pre-determination review was conducted and this 



currently took longer than the target time of 48 hours.  This area was identified as 
the prime reason for the increase for void times in the first quarter of 2017 – 2018 
and work was ongoing to reduce the time to organise this aspect of the void process. 
Members were advised that two surveys were conducted as part of the pre-
determination review, a Repair and Demolish survey (R & D survey) and a 
management survey.  These surveys were kept on record and could provide 
information for other similar houses, but new surveys always had to be conducted in 
accordance with Health and Safety Regulations. 
 
Members then asked if the purchases of private properties had any effect on voids 
and if it was possible for BMBS to maintain the standard required for tenants in 
these properties.  The Officer explained that the Property Service team only 
purchased houses that met with the required standards for tenant housing.  Some 
private houses had fittings, which were acceptable and these were left until repairs 
were necessary and then replaced with standard fittings.   
 
Clarification regarding voids for Sheltered Houses was made as the location and 
circumstances of these properties sometimes determined the time it took to re-let 
them.  
 
The officers continued to answer questions and said that records were kept of each 
stage in the void process and that the new void management system would improve 
the record keeping for the team.  This would help to reduce the time properties were 
left empty or ‘dwell’ time before they could be re-let.  The combination of the new 
voids management system and the establishment of effective processes for pre-
determination period would improve the turn-around time for voids. 
 
The Committees then asked if examples from other Councils and Housing 
Associations were being examined, for example that repair work could be carried out 
before a tenant moved out.  The response was that this could only be done in 
agreement with the tenant and that Health and Safety Regulations dictate that an 
inspection could only be completed once a property was empty. The Council agreed 
with the tenant any repair work to be completed prior to the termination of the lease 
and the tenancy would only be terminated once the repair work was considered 
completed. Tenants had to remove any unauthorised changes or pay for the repair 
of unauthorised changes made to the property.  Tenant alterations approved and 
inspected by the council, remained in the property after the termination of the tenant 
lease.   
 
Some councils made agreements with new tenants about the repairs or 
improvements to be made before the tenant moved into a property and then 
completed these after the tenant had moved in.  The Flagship Group had recently 
introduced this process as a new idea.  This could improve voids but was not 
currently being operated in Mid Suffolk District Council, as it was considered more 
important to improve the timing of the pre-determination reviews. 
  
Members asked how confident the officers were in achieving the targets set out on 
page 13 of the report and the Committee was assured that the target of 21 days for 
re-letting a property was achievable for 2019- 2020.  All the changes currently taking 
place had a significant impact on void times.  The Corporate Manager – Housing 



Options enforced this, and said The Senior Leadership Team was of aware of the 
current increases in voids times in the first quarter of 2017- 2018, but that the 
Housing Revenue Account and the Business Plan included the predicted savings 
made by the introduction of BMBS and the changes to operations, processes and 
procedures which were reducing voids times.   
 
Councillors Derek Osborne proposed and Councillor Elizabeth Gibson – Harries 
seconded the recommendations. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee has received assurances that appropriate steps are being 

taken to reduce void times and that the position be reported to Cabinet; 
 

2. That the approach to reducing void times be endorsed; 
 

3. That the performance against voids targets be monitored and that any 
underperformance be reported back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
42   MOS/17/13 INFORMATION BULLETIN  

 
 The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 

published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 
committee as well as information that is service considers should be made known to 
the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 

1. Community Engagement 
 
In the absence of Mike Evans – Strategic Director, Emily Yule – Assistant Director 
for Law and Governance, said that valuable lessons had been learnt from the recent 
projects. 
 

43   MOS/17/14 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 Members were advised that the Forthcoming Decisions List had been updated to 
include a new report, 100% Business Retention Rates – Pilot, which was to go to 
Cabinet in October. 
 

44   MOS/17/15 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

 Members discussed various new topics for the forward Plan including: 
 

 Local plan in relation to the lack of suitable land for housing and the over  
availability of employment land; 

 Staff welfare in relation to whether the Cabinet were to discuss this. 
 



The topic of Community Grants was moved to November. 
 

 
 

  The business of the meeting concluded at 10.45 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

………………………………………. 
                                                                                              Chair 

 


